THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF POST TENSIONED FLAT SLAB

NURHIDAYAH BINTI ZAKARIA

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of
Master of Engineering (Civil-Structure)

FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

JULY, 2011



DECLARATION

“I/We* hereby declare that I/we* have read this thesis and in my/our* opinion this
thesis is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master

of Structure.

SIGNAtUre : ..oveevieiieiieeeeeeeeee e
Name of Supervisor I @ ....c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeceee

Date & e

SIGNATUTE © oo
Name of Supervisor I : .....ccocvvvvieeiiniieieeee e

Date i oo

SIGNAtUre : ..oeeevieiieieieeeeeee e
Name of Supervisor 11 : .......cccoviviiiiiiiieeeeeee,

Date i e



DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis entitled “THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
POST TENSIONED FLAT SLAB “is the result of my own research except as cited
in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not

concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

SIGNATUTE & oo
Name : NURHIDAYAH BINTI ZAKARIA
Date : 15 JULY 2011



DEDICATION

To my mother and father, beloved husband and siblings



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The sincerely appreciation for my supervisor Associates Prof. Dr. Ramli Abdullah, my
parents Zakaria Jasin, Che Rusni Osman, my husband Mohd Hazlie Haris, my siblings,
my friends in helping the preparation of this manuscript. They have contributed
towards my understanding and thought. Without their continued support and interest,

this thesis would not been submitted.

I am also indebted to Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) and MinConsult Library

for assistance in supplying the relevant literatures.



vi

ABSTRACT

Post tensioning flat slab are not complex where the construction technique,
structure behavior and design are all simple. The tendon install provide a suspension
system within the slab and the simple balancing load were used. The principle of
designing post-tensioning flat slab is based on the parabolic tendon profile which
exerts to upward pressure and balance to the downward loading. The installation of
post tensioning system should be done by experience personnel who can handle the
problems occurs while installing, stressing and grouting process. This paper presents
the results of case studies on two post tensioned pre-stressed flat slabs in which save
in using reinforcement, helps in deflection and also provide head clearance for

Mechanical and Electrical components to run.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Pascategangan papak rata merupakan teknik pembinaan, kelakuan struktur dan reka
bentuk semua mudah. Tetulang pasca tegangan yang menyediakan sistem
penggantungan dalam papak dan pengimbangan beban yang mudah digunakan.
Prinsip reka bentuk post-penegangan papak rata adalah berdasarkan susuk tendon
parabola yang mengenakan tekanan dan kira-kira untuk loading ke bawah.
Pemasangan sistem penegangan pos harus dilakukan oleh kakitangan pengalaman
yang mampu menangani masalah-masalah yang berlaku semasa proses pemasangan,
tegangan dan menyalut. Kertas kerja ini membentangkan keputusan kajian kes di dua
pos ditegangkan papak rata pra-tekanan yang menjimatkan dalam menggunakan
tetulang, membantu dalam pesongan dan juga menyediakan ruang untuk laluan

komponen Mekanikal dan Elektrikal untuk menjalankan.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3 Objectives of the project
1.4 Scope of the project

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Flat slab
2.1.1 Components

2.1.2  Analysis for Moment

viii

PAGE

il

v

vi
vii
viii
xil
XV
Xvii

Xviii

W W N



2.2

2.3

24

2.13
2.14
2.1.5

Division of panels- without drop
Shear

Deflection

Conventional Flat Slab

2.2.1
222
223
224
225

Components

Analysis for Moment

Division of panels- without drop
Shear

Deflection

Pre-stressed Flat Slab

2.3.1
232
233
234
235

Components

Analysis for moment

Division of panels — without drop
Shear

Deflection

Pre-stressing for Structure

24.1
242
243
244
245

Application of Prestressing
Advantages of Prestressing
Types of Prestressing
Materials

Equipments

10
11

11
11
11
12
12
13

13
18
18
18
18
18

19
19
20
20
21
24



3.1

3.2
33

3.4

4.1

4.2

43
4.4

DESIGN AND DETAILING
Introduction
3.1.1 Project Descriptions
Design Basis
Project “Kementerian Dalam Negeri, Jalan Duta,
Kuala Lumpur”
3.3.1 Building Specification
3.3.2 Design and Detailing
Project “Institusi Perguruan Pengajian Bahasa Melayu, UM’
3.4.1 Building Specification
3.4.2 Design and Detailing
3.4.3 Typical Design Cases
3.4.4 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Design

CONSTRUCTION
Construction of slab
4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab
Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach
of pre-stressing forces
4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths
4.2.2 Preparation of tendon before tensioning
4.2.3 Preparation of anchorage before tensioning
4.2.4 Cutting of wires, strands and bars
4.2.5 Tensioning Procedure
4.2.6  Grouting of duct
Handling and Storage of tendon

Responsibilities

27

27

32
33
33
34
34
34
36
51

57
58

59
59
60
68
69
69
77
78
79



5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.1 Problems and Solutions
52  Costing

53 Summary

REFERENCES

Appendices A - F

Xi

82
82
83

85



TABLE NO.
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0
10.0

11.0
12.0
13.0
14.0
15.0
16.0
17.0
18.0
19.0

20.0
21.0
22.0

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Strand Properties
Maximum Initial Prestress
Material Properties
Dead Loads
Imposed Loads
Factor of Safety
Design Cases for Flat Slab
Moment Coefficient in X-direction
Moment Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment) slab
thickness of 180 mm
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)
Shear Coefficient in X-direction
Shear Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)
Deflection
Moment Coefficient in X-direction
Moment Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment) slab
thickness of 200 mm
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)
Shear Coefficient in X-direction

Shear Coefficient in Y-direction

xii

PAGE
21
24
29
30
30
31
36
38
39

39
40
40
40
41
41
41
42
42

43
43
43
43



TABLE NO.
23.0
24.0
25.0
26.0
27.0
28.0

29.0
30.0
31.0
32.0
33.0
34.0
35.0
36.0
37.0

38.0
39.0
40.0
41.0
42.0
43.0
44.0
45.0

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)
Deflection
Moment Coefficient in X-direction
Moment Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment)
slab thickness of 200 mm
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)
Shear Coefficient in X-direction
Shear Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)
Deflection
Moment Coefficient in X-direction
Moment Coefficient in Y-direction
Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment)
slab thickness of 215 mm
Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)
Deflection
Calculation of number of tendon
Calculation of Moment
Calculation of Eccentricity of Strand
Calculation of Maximum Eccentricity of Strand
Structure Cube Test Building (Super Structure)
Structure Cube Test Building (Super Structure)

Xiii

PAGE
44
44
44
45
45

46
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
48

49
49
50
55
56
56
56
71
72



TABLE NO.
46.0
47.0
48.0
49.0
50.0

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Stressing records (field calculations) for vertical
Stressing records (field calculations) for horizontal
Grout design mix
Comparisons of Costing of RC flat slab and PT flat slab

Summary of design

Xiv

PAGE
74
75
77
83
84



FIGURE

o 0 9 SN N A W N

N N N NN e e e e e e e e ek e
AW N =S O SN N A WN = O

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
Flat slab without drop (KDN)
Flat slab with drop (IPPBM)
Flat slab
Flat slab with drop panel
Bending moment panel
Shear panel
Design Procedure
Column strips in both direction
Magnel Diagram
Typical Cross-section of slab
Drawing layout

Anchorage End Block

Installation End Block at the edges of slab.

Stress Limit Diagram

KDN Building

IPBBM Building in Construct
Slab edges

Flat Slab Model

Moment Force Model
Bending Moment Graph

KDN Building in Construction
Top View of slab

Tendon at the edges of slab

Strand marked

PAGE

O N N

10

14
16
16
17
22
22
26
32
34
36
37
38
39
57
58
60
61

XV



XVi

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE PAGE
25 Stressing plate at the edge of slab formwork 62
26 Stressing plate casted at the edge of slab 62
27 Bursting link 63
28 Bursting Link (cross section view) 63
29 Galvanized Ducting 64
30 Placing Galvanized Ducting 64
31 Cutting the strand 65
32 Putting the pressure at the center of strand 65
33 End of strand — bulb type 66
34 Dead End Anchorage-Bulbs type 67
35 Chair with different height 67
36 Typical Stressing End and Dead Detail 68
37 Stressing equipment 69
38 Cubes (150x150 mm) 70
39 Patching the edges 78
40 Honeycomb at the live anchorage end 79
41 Congestion of rebar at the edge of slab 79

42 Congestion of pipes 80



LIST OF SYMBOLS

$:=S, Spacing

Oex Moment coefficient for sagging moment in direction of Ly
Mg, Bending Moment

n Spanning coefficient

l, Span

Vsy Shear Force

a Percentage of initial Jacking
Z, Section modulus

Mg Moment at services

M; Moment at transfer

B Percentage of balancing load
fecs Stress for compressive strength
fts Stress for tensile transfer

fee Stress for tensile transfer

e Eccentricity

XVii



