THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF POST TENSIONED FLAT SLAB

NURHIDAYAH BINTI ZAKARIA

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil-Structure)

FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

JULY, 2011

DECLARATION

"I/We* hereby declare that I/we* have read this thesis and in my/our* opinion this thesis is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Structure.

Digitatare
Name of Supervisor I :
Date :
Signature :
Name of Supervisor II :
Date :
Signature:
Name of Supervisor III:
Dota :

Signature:

iii

DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis entitled "THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF

POST TENSIONED FLAT SLAB "is the result of my own research except as cited

in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not

concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature :

Name: NURHIDAYAH BINTI ZAKARIA

Date: 15 JULY 2011

DEDICATION

To my mother and father, beloved husband and siblings

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The sincerely appreciation for my supervisor Associates Prof. Dr. Ramli Abdullah, my parents Zakaria Jasin, Che Rusni Osman, my husband Mohd Hazlie Haris, my siblings, my friends in helping the preparation of this manuscript. They have contributed towards my understanding and thought. Without their continued support and interest, this thesis would not been submitted.

I am also indebted to Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) and MinConsult Library for assistance in supplying the relevant literatures.

ABSTRACT

Post tensioning flat slab are not complex where the construction technique, structure behavior and design are all simple. The tendon install provide a suspension system within the slab and the simple balancing load were used. The principle of designing post-tensioning flat slab is based on the parabolic tendon profile which exerts to upward pressure and balance to the downward loading. The installation of post tensioning system should be done by experience personnel who can handle the problems occurs while installing, stressing and grouting process. This paper presents the results of case studies on two post tensioned pre-stressed flat slabs in which save in using reinforcement, helps in deflection and also provide head clearance for Mechanical and Electrical components to run.

ABSTRAK

Pascategangan papak rata merupakan teknik pembinaan, kelakuan struktur dan reka bentuk semua mudah. Tetulang pasca tegangan yang menyediakan sistem penggantungan dalam papak dan pengimbangan beban yang mudah digunakan. Prinsip reka bentuk post-penegangan papak rata adalah berdasarkan susuk tendon parabola yang mengenakan tekanan dan kira-kira untuk loading ke bawah. Pemasangan sistem penegangan pos harus dilakukan oleh kakitangan pengalaman yang mampu menangani masalah-masalah yang berlaku semasa proses pemasangan, tegangan dan menyalut. Kertas kerja ini membentangkan keputusan kajian kes di dua pos ditegangkan papak rata pra-tekanan yang menjimatkan dalam menggunakan tetulang, membantu dalam pesongan dan juga menyediakan ruang untuk laluan komponen Mekanikal dan Elektrikal untuk menjalankan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		TITLE	PAGE
	DECI	LARATION	ii
	DEDI	ICATION	iv
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	V
	ABST	FRACT	vi
	ABST	ГКАК	vii
	TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	viii
	LIST	OF TABLES	xii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	XV
	LIST	OF SYMBOLS	xvii
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	xviii
1	INTR	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Statements	2
	1.3	Objectives of the project	3
	1.4	Scope of the project	3
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Flat slab	5
	2.1.1	Components	7
	2.1.2	Analysis for Moment	8

	2.1.3	Division of panels- without drop	9
	2.1.4	Shear	10
	2.1.5	Deflection	11
2.2	Conve	entional Flat Slab	11
	2.2.1	Components	11
	2.2.2	Analysis for Moment	11
	2.2.3	Division of panels- without drop	12
	2.2.4	Shear	12
	2.2.5	Deflection	13
2.3	Pre-st	ressed Flat Slab	13
	2.3.1	Components	18
	2.3.2	Analysis for moment	18
	2.3.3	Division of panels – without drop	18
	2.3.4	Shear	18
	2.3.5	Deflection	18
2.4	Pre-st	ressing for Structure	19
	2.4.1	Application of Prestressing	19
	2.4.2	Advantages of Prestressing	20
	2.4.3	Types of Prestressing	20
	2.4.4	Materials	21
	2.4.5	Equipments	24

	DESIGN AND DETAILING	
3.1	Introduction	
	3.1.1 Project Descriptions	
3.2	Design Basis	27
3.3	Project "Kementerian Dalam Negeri, Jalan Duta,	
	Kuala Lumpur"	32
	3.3.1 Building Specification	33
	3.3.2 Design and Detailing	33
3.4	Project "Institusi Perguruan Pengajian Bahasa Melayu, UM"	34
	3.4.1 Building Specification	34
	3.4.2 Design and Detailing	34
	3.4.3 Typical Design Cases	36
	3.4.4 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Design	51
	CONSTRUCTION	
4.1	CONSTRUCTION Construction of slab	57
4.1		57 58
4.1	Construction of slab	
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab	
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach	58
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces	58 59
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces 4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths	58 59 59
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces 4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths 4.2.2 Preparation of tendon before tensioning	58 59 59 60
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces 4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths 4.2.2 Preparation of tendon before tensioning 4.2.3 Preparation of anchorage before tensioning	58 59 59 60 68
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces 4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths 4.2.2 Preparation of tendon before tensioning 4.2.3 Preparation of anchorage before tensioning 4.2.4 Cutting of wires, strands and bars	58 59 59 60 68 69
	Construction of slab 4.1.1 Post Tensioning Flat Slab Installation of Pre-stressing tendon and approach of pre-stressing forces 4.2.1 Assembly of cables and Sheaths 4.2.2 Preparation of tendon before tensioning 4.2.3 Preparation of anchorage before tensioning 4.2.4 Cutting of wires, strands and bars 4.2.5 Tensioning Procedure	58 59 59 60 68 69
	3.2 3.3	 3.1 Introduction 3.1.1 Project Descriptions 3.2 Design Basis 3.3 Project "Kementerian Dalam Negeri, Jalan Duta, Kuala Lumpur" 3.3.1 Building Specification 3.3.2 Design and Detailing 3.4 Project "Institusi Perguruan Pengajian Bahasa Melayu, UM' 3.4.1 Building Specification 3.4.2 Design and Detailing 3.4.3 Typical Design Cases

5		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	5.1	Problems and Solutions	82
	5.2	Costing	82
	5.3	Summary	83
REFE	RENC	ES	85

Appendices A - F

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
1.0	Strand Properties	21
2.0	Maximum Initial Prestress	24
3.0	Material Properties	29
4.0	Dead Loads	30
5.0	Imposed Loads	30
6.0	Factor of Safety	31
7.0	Design Cases for Flat Slab	36
8.0	Moment Coefficient in X-direction	38
9.0	Moment Coefficient in Y-direction	39
10.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment) slab	
	thickness of 180 mm	39
11.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)	40
12.0	Shear Coefficient in X-direction	40
13.0	Shear Coefficient in Y-direction	40
14.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)	41
15.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)	41
16.0	Deflection	41
17.0	Moment Coefficient in X-direction	42
18.0	Moment Coefficient in Y-direction	42
19.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment) slab	
	thickness of 200 mm	43
20.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)	43
21.0	Shear Coefficient in X-direction	43
22.0	Shear Coefficient in Y-direction	43

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
23.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)	44
24.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)	44
25.0	Deflection	44
26.0	Moment Coefficient in X-direction	45
27.0	Moment Coefficient in Y-direction	45
28.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment)	
	slab thickness of 200 mm	46
29.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)	46
30.0	Shear Coefficient in X-direction	46
31.0	Shear Coefficient in Y-direction	46
32.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (shear)	47
33.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (shear)	47
34.0	Deflection	47
35.0	Moment Coefficient in X-direction	48
36.0	Moment Coefficient in Y-direction	48
37.0	Reinforcement Design in X-direction (moment)	
	slab thickness of 215 mm	49
38.0	Reinforcement Design in Y-direction (moment)	49
39.0	Deflection	50
40.0	Calculation of number of tendon	55
41.0	Calculation of Moment	56
42.0	Calculation of Eccentricity of Strand	56
43.0	Calculation of Maximum Eccentricity of Strand	56
44.0	Structure Cube Test Building (Super Structure)	71
45.0	Structure Cube Test Building (Super Structure)	72

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
46.0	Stressing records (field calculations) for vertical	74
47.0	Stressing records (field calculations) for horizontal	75
48.0	Grout design mix	77
49.0	Comparisons of Costing of RC flat slab and PT flat slab	83
50.0	Summary of design	84

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
1	Flat slab without drop (KDN)	5
2	Flat slab with drop (IPPBM)	6
3	Flat slab	6
4	Flat slab with drop panel	7
5	Bending moment panel	9
6	Shear panel	10
7	Design Procedure	14
8	Column strips in both direction	14
9	Magnel Diagram	16
10	Typical Cross-section of slab	16
11	Drawing layout	17
12	Anchorage End Block	22
13	Installation End Block at the edges of slab.	22
14	Stress Limit Diagram	26
15	KDN Building	32
16	IPBBM Building in Construct	34
17	Slab edges	36
18	Flat Slab Model	37
19	Moment Force Model	38
20	Bending Moment Graph	39
21	KDN Building in Construction	57
22	Top View of slab	58
23	Tendon at the edges of slab	60
24	Strand marked	61

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
25	Stressing plate at the edge of slab formwork	62
26	Stressing plate casted at the edge of slab	62
27	Bursting link	63
28	Bursting Link (cross section view)	63
29	Galvanized Ducting	64
30	Placing Galvanized Ducting	64
31	Cutting the strand	65
32	Putting the pressure at the center of strand	65
33	End of strand – bulb type	66
34	Dead End Anchorage-Bulbs type	67
35	Chair with different height	67
36	Typical Stressing End and Dead Detail	68
37	Stressing equipment	69
38	Cubes (150x150 mm)	70
39	Patching the edges	78
40	Honeycomb at the live anchorage end	79
41	Congestion of rebar at the edge of slab	79
42	Congestion of pipes	80

LIST OF SYMBOLS

 $S_x = S_y$ Spacing

 \square_{sx} Moment coefficient for sagging moment in direction of L_x

 M_{sx} Bending Moment

n Spanning coefficient

 l_x Span

 V_{sy} Shear Force

α Percentage of initial Jacking

Z_t Section modulus

 M_s Moment at services

M_i Moment at transfer

β Percentage of balancing load

 fc_s Stress for compressive strength

 ft_s Stress for tensile transfer

 f_{tt} Stress for tensile transfer

e Eccentricity